

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re AMERICAN REALTY CAPITAL	:	Civil Action No. 1:15-mc-00040-AKH
PROPERTIES, INC. LITIGATION	:	
_____	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	
	:	
ALL ACTIONS.	:	
_____	X	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	5
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. A Fee Award of 12.4% of the Settlement Fund Is Fair and Reasonable in the Context of This Case.....	7
1. The Settlement Fund Creates a Common Fund for the Benefit of the Class	7
2. The Court Should Award a Fee Using the Percentage-of-the- Fund Method	8
3. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method	10
4. The Fee Request Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method	11
B. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under Second Circuit Precedent	14
1. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel	14
2. The Risks of the Litigation	16
a. The Contingent Nature of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee	16
b. Risks of Establishing Liability.....	19
c. Risk of Establishing Causation and Damages	19
3. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation	20
4. The Quality of Representation Supports the Requested Fee	20
5. Public Policy Considerations	21
6. The Class’ Reaction to the Fee Request to Date Supports the Requested Fee	23
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary to the Prosecution of This Litigation	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825 (JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	15
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	22
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631(CM)(SDA), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179836 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , No. 08-cv-03758 (VM), 2011 WL 13263367 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011)	12
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9, 13
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Fresno Cty. Emps. Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9, 16
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....	20
<i>In re BHP Billiton Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01445-NRB, 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019).....	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	24
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8, 10, 11
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	13
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13md2476 (DLC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016).....	4, 10, 13
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	13, 18, 24

	Page
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7789 (LGS), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191373 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Kornell v. Haverhill Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 18-3673-cv, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 32828 (2d Cir. Nov. 1, 2019).....	3, 8, 10, 13
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9, 24
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-Civ. 8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	23
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	18
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	4, 21
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	18, 21
<i>In re Merck & Co.</i> , MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150769 (D.N.J. June 28, 2016)	11
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)	12
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988-SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	9

	Page
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig. v. Syngenta AG</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2019).....	10
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13, 23
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M 07-1827 SI, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	11
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	7, 9, 21
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C-5983, 2016 WL 10571774 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2016).....	11
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9, 22
<i>McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady</i> , 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	10, 12
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-10783-LAP, 2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016).....	13
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	22

Page

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....8, 12

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
No. 14-CV-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)13

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78u-4(a)(6)9
